15. A TYPICAL DAY IN THE LIFE OF A RICH BUSINESSMAN. / 




TYPOWY DZIEŃ Z ŻYCIA BOGATEGO BIZNESMENA
Patrick Mathews lives in London. He gets up at 7a.m. and goes to the gym. He exercises for thirty minutes there. He has breakfast and then goes to the office with his bodyguard. His secretary makes a cup of coffee and brings newspapers. Patrick makes phone calls and talks to managers. He has lunch with his business partners and discusses new investments. After lunch he sleeps for an hour. At 3p.m his Spanish teacher comes to the office and Patrick studies Spanish. He works until 7.30p.m. and then goes for drink to his favourite pub. He doesn’t smoke and he eats healthy food. He travels every month to Asia and South America. He spends weekends at his villa.
Is Patrick a typical Englishman? A short interview with Patrick:



journalist
Do you live in a house?



Patrick

No, I don’t. I live in a flat in London.



journalist
Do you read Agatha Christie books?


Patrick

No, I don’t. I’m too busy.



journalist
Do you drink tea at 5p.m.?



Patrick

I don’t remember the time but I have a cup of tea in the afternoon.



journalist
Do you watch BBC television?



Patrick

Yes, I do. But I only watch the news.



journalist
Do you have a pet?



Patrick

Yes, I do. I have two dogs.



journalist
Do you play golf or cricket?



Patrick

No, I don’t. I go swimming at the weekend.



journalist
Do you eat fish and chips?



Patrick

No, I don’t.

the gym - siłownia

to exercise - ćwiczyć

bodyguard - ochroniarz

to make a cup of coffee - zrobić filiżankę kawy

to bring newspapers - przynieść gazety

to make phonecalls - wykonywać rozmowy telefoniczne/dzwonić

to talk to business partners - rozmawiać z partnerami handlowymi

to discuss new investments - dyskutować o nowych inwestycjach

Spanish teacher - nauczyciel hiszpańskiego

healthy food - zdrowa żywność
until 7.30 - do 7.30

to go for a drink - iść na drinka

to smoke - palić (papierosy)

to spend weekends - spędzać weekendy

I’m too busy. - Jestem zbyt zajęty.

a pet - zwierzątko domowe

to go swimming - chodzić na pływanie/pływać

fish and chips - ryba z frytkami

the news - wiadomości

GRAMMAR 
PRESENT SIMPLE TENSE  /  CZAS TERAŹNIEJSZY PROSTY

	positive sentences
	questions
	negative sentences

	
	
	full form
	short form

	I work

you work

he works

she works

it works

we work

you work

they work
	ja pracuję

ty pracujesz

on pracuje

ona pracuje

ono pracuje

my pracujemy

wy pracujecie

oni pracują
	Do I work?

Do you work?

Does he work?

Does she work?

Does it work?

Do we work?

Do you work?

Do they work?


	I do not work 

you do not work

he does not work

she does not work

it does not work

we do not work

you do not work

they do not work
	I don’t work

you don’t work

he doesn’t work

she doesn’t work

it doesn’t work

we don’t work

you don’t work

they don’t work


FORMA

Czas Present Simple tworzymy dodając do podmiotu czasownik.

I live in London. - Mieszkam w Londynie.
W zdaniach twierdzących do czasowników w 3. osobie liczby pojedynczej dodajemy końcówkę -s lub -es.np.   
I read - he reads,  I watch - he watches

Pytania tworzymy przy pomocy konstrukcji do/does + podmiot + czasownik główny.

Do you play golf? - Czy grasz w golfa?   
Does he play tennis? - Czy on gra w golfa?
Zdania przeczące w 3. osobie liczby pojedynczej budujemy za pomoca konstrukcji podmiot + doesn’t + czasownik główny. W pozostałych osobach - podmiot + don’t + czasownik główny.

I don’t travel abroad. - Nie podróżuję za granicę. 
He doesn’t travel abroad. - On nie podróżuje za granicę.
Uwaga! W zdaniach pytających i przeczących (tj. gdy używamy does/doesn’t), do czasownika głównego w 3. osobie liczby pojedynczej nie dodajemy już końcówki -s.

Does he speak Spanish? - Czy on mówi po hiszpańsku?
ZASADY PISOWNI ZDAŃ TWIERDZĄCYCH W 3. OSOBIE LICZBY POJEDYNCZEJ
Do większości czasowników w 3. osobie liczby pojedynczej dodajemy końcówkę -s.

I work - he works

Czasowniki kończące się na -ss, -sh, -ch, -x lub -o przybierają końcówkę -es.

I watch - he watches

I finish - he finishes

Czasowniki, które kończą się spółgłoską + y, tracą -y i przybierają końcówkę -ies.

I fly - he flies

Czasowniki, które kończą się samogłoską + s, przybierają końcówkę -s.

I play - he plays

PRACTICE

1. Write the correct verb form.

a. I am - he ___________

b. I watch - he _____________

c. I read - he _____________

d. I play - he ____________

e. I listen - he _____________

f. I walk - he _____________

g. I finish - he _____________

h. I give - he _____________

i. I use - he _____________

2. Write questions and negative sentences.

a. She works in a bank.  
______________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________

b. Mike watches TV every evening.

______________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________

c. Their mother is a graphic designer.

______________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________
